

No. 22-842

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

MARIA T. VULLO,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF FINANCIAL AND BUSINESS LAW
SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BRIAN R. KNIGHT
MERCATUS CENTER
3434 Washington Blvd.
Arlington, VA 22201

GEORGE A. MOCSARY
UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING
COLLEGE OF LAW
1000 E. University Ave.
Laramie, WY 82071

R. TRENT McCOTTER
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN BERRY
JARED M. KELSON
CALEB ORR
BOYDEN GRAY PLLC
801 17th St. NW,
Suite 350
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 706-5488
tmccotter@boydengray.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Banks and Insurance Firms Are Subject to a Uniquely Vague and Opaque Regulatory Environment 3

II. The Nature of Banking and Insurance Regulation Encourages Regulated Firms to Feel Bound by Guidance and Subject to Sanction for Noncompliance..... 14

III. Prior Incidents in Banking and Insurance Regulation Make Clear that Failing to Adhere to Guidance Could Result in Sanction.... 16

IV. Even a Neutral Application of Reputation Risk Based on Customers’ Controversial Nature Could Provide an “Economic Heckler’s Veto.” 27

V. The Court Should Reverse the Second Circuit.... 32

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Advance Am., Cash Advance Ctrs., Inc. v. FDIC,</i> 251 F. Supp. 3d 78 (D.D.C. 2017)	24
<i>In re Int’l Workers Order, Inc.,</i> 280 A.D. 517 (N.Y. App. Div. 1952)	13
<i>United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank,</i> 374 U.S. 321 (1963)	3
<i>United States v. Se. Underwriters Ass’n,</i> 322 U.S. 533 (1944)	3
 Statutes and Regulations	
12 U.S.C. § 1818	5
N.Y. BANKING LAW § 14	11
N.Y. BANKING LAW § 24	12
N.Y. BANKING LAW § 28	4
N.Y. BANKING LAW § 29	4
N.Y. BANKING LAW § 41	5
N.Y. INS. LAW § 309	11, 12
N.Y. INS. LAW § 1102	5, 12

12 C.F.R. § 5.30 4

12 C.F.R. § 5.31 4

Exec. Order No. 13,891, 84 Fed. Reg.
55,235 (Oct. 15, 2019) 16

N.Y. COMP. CODES R. & REGS. tit. 3 5

Other Authorities

John H. Allan, *The Arab Boycott and the Banks*, N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 12, 1976 29

Kristin Broughton, *Bad Actors, Beware: N.Y. Gov. Cites Wells Fargo in Calling for ‘Bold Steps,’* AM. BANKER, Feb. 1, 2017 17

Michael Copley & Paula Moura, *Climate Activists Target Nation’s Big Banks, Urging Divestment from Fossil Fuels*, NPR (Mar. 22, 2023) 32

JOHN D. DOAK, OKLA. INS. COMM’R, OKLA. INS. DEP’T, EARTHQUAKE INS. BULL. NO. PC 2015-02, EARTHQUAKE INSURANCE, EXCLUDED LOSS, INSPECTION OF INSURED PROPERTY AND ADJUSTER TRAINING (Mar. 3, 2015), https://www.oid.ok.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/030415_Earthquake-Bulletin-3-3-15.pdf.....25, 26

Meyer Eisenberg, <i>Actions of Directors Regarding the Arab Boycott of Israel</i> , 31 THE BUS. LAW. 1409 app. A (1976)	30
Statement of President Gerald R. Ford, Jr., Announcing Measures to Respond to Discriminatory Foreign Boycott Practices, PUB. PAPERS	30
Julie Hill, <i>Regulating Bank Reputation Risk</i> , 54 GA. L. REV. 523 (2020) ..4–12, 20, 22, 23, 33	
Nate Hochman, <i>Lessons from the Porn Wars</i> , NAT'L REV. (Sept. 3, 2021), https://www.nationalreview.com/2021/ 09/lessons-from-the-porn-wars	31
ROBERT H. JERRY, II & DOUGLAS R. RICHMOND, UNDERSTANDING INSURANCE LAW (5th ed. 2012).	11
Jack G. Kaikati, <i>The Arab Boycott: Middle East Business Dilemma</i> , 20 CAL. MGMT. REV., Spring 1978	29
Brian Knight & Trace Mitchell, <i>Private Policies and Public Power: When Banks Act as Regulators Within a Regime of Privilege</i> , 13 N.Y.U. J. L. & LIBERTY 66 (2020)	3, 5
Letter from M. Anthony Lowe, Reg'l Dir., Chi. Reg'l Off., Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp., to Bd. of Dirs. of [name redacted], FDIC-ICR-0085 (Feb. 15, 2013).....	23

- Letter from Jelena McWilliams,
Chairman, Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp., to
Rep. Blaine Luetkemeyer (Nov. 15,
2018), [https://www.fdic.gov/news/
press-releases/2019/pr19040a.pdf](https://www.fdic.gov/news/press-releases/2019/pr19040a.pdf) 25
- George A. Mocsary, *Administrative
Browbeating and Insurance Markets*,
68 VILL. L. REV. 579 (2023)3, 4, 10, 11, 16, 25–27
- Nicholas R. Parrillo, *Federal Agency
Guidance: An Institutional
Perspective*, ADMIN. CONF. OF THE U.S.
(Oct. 12, 2017) 14
- Nicholas R. Parrillo, *Federal Agency
Guidance and the Power to Bind: An
Empirical Study of Agencies and
Industries*, 36 YALE J. REG. 165 (2019) ..9, 10, 14, 15
- Randal K. Quarles, Vice Chair, Bd. of
Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys., Law
and Macroeconomics: The Global
Evolution of Macroprudential
Regulation, Address at Geo. Univ. L.
Ctr. (Sept. 27, 2019), [https://www.
federalreserve.gov/newsevents/speech/
quarles20190927a.htm](https://www.federalreserve.gov/newsevents/speech/quarles20190927a.htm) 5
- Letter from Floyd Robinson, Deputy Gen.
Counsel, Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp., to
David H. Thompson (May 22, 2019),
[https://www.fdic.gov/news/press-
releases/2019/pr19040a.pdf#page=4](https://www.fdic.gov/news/press-releases/2019/pr19040a.pdf#page=4) 24

Morgan Simon, <i>GEO Group Running Out of Banks as 100% of Known Banking Partners Say 'No' to the Private Prison Sector</i> , FORBES (Sept. 30, 2019), https://www.forbes.com/sites/morgansimon/2019/09/30/geo-group-runs-out-of-banks-as-100-of-banking-partners-say-no-to-the-private-prison-sector/?sh=5aca20f63298	32
Andrew Ross Sorkin, <i>How Banks Could Control Gun Sales If Washington Won't</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 19, 2018)	31
Jonathan Stempel, <i>New York Governor Presses Banks, Insurers to Weigh Risk of NRA Ties</i> , REUTERS (Apr. 19, 2018)	33
Letter from Maria T. Vullo, Superintendent, N.Y. Dept of Fin. Servs., to the CEO or Equivalent of All Insurers Doing Business in the State of New York (Apr. 19, 2018), https://www.dfs.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2020/03/il20180419_rm_nra_gun_manufacturers_insurance.pdf	11, 12

Letter from Maria T. Vullo,
Superintendent, N.Y. Dept of Fin.
Servs., to the CEO or Equivalent of
N.Y. State Chartered or Licensed Fin.
Insts. (Apr. 19, 2018), [https://
www.dfs.ny.gov/system/files/
documents/2020/03/il20180419_rm_
nra_gun_manufacturers_banking.pdf](https://www.dfs.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2020/03/il20180419_rm_nra_gun_manufacturers_banking.pdf).....10, 12

Meaghan Winter, *Why It's So Hard to
Run an Abortion Clinic—And Why So
Many Are Closing*, BLOOMBERG (Feb.
24, 2016), <http://tinyurl.com/3abvy7dw>..... 31

61 FED. RSRV. BULL. (1975) 30

ADMIN. CONF. OF THE U.S.,
ADMINISTRATIVE CONFERENCE
RECOMMENDATION 2017-5, AGENCY
GUIDANCE THROUGH POLICY
STATEMENTS (Dec. 14, 2017),
[https://www.acus.gov/sites/default/
files/documents/Recommendation%
202017-5%20%28Agency%
20Guidance%20Through%20Policy%
20Statements%29_2.pdf](https://www.acus.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Recommendation%202017-5%20%28Agency%20Guidance%20Through%20Policy%20Statements%29_2.pdf)15, 16

BD. OF GOVERNORS OF THE FED. RSRV.
SYS., SR 95-51, RATING THE ADEQUACY
OF RISK MANAGEMENT PROCESSES AND
INTERNAL CONTROLS AT STATE MEMBER
BANKS AND BANK HOLDING COMPANIES
(Nov. 4, 1995) 6

DIV. OF SUPERVISION AND REGUL., BD. OF GOVERNORS OF THE FED. RSRV. SYS., BANK HOLDING CO. SUPERVISION MANUAL 28

Guidance, Supervisory Expectations, and the Rule of Law: How Do the Banking Agencies Regulate and Supervise Institutions: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 116th Cong. (2019)..... 4, 5

Equal Credit Opportunity Act Amendments and Consumer Leasing Act—1975: Hearings on S. 483, S. 1900, S. 1927, S. 1961, and H.R. 5616 Before the Subcomm. on Consumer Affs. of the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous., and Urb. Affs., 94th Cong. 332 (1975).....30, 31

OFF. OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY, COMPTROLLER’S HANDBOOK: SAFETY AND SOUNDNESS, CORPORATE AND RISK GOVERNANCE (July 2019)..... 6

OFF. OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY, COMPTROLLER’S HANDBOOK, BANK SUPERVISION PROCESS (Version 1.1, Sept. 2019)..... 28

OFF. OF INSPECTOR GEN., FED. DEPOSIT
INS. CORP., REPORT NO. AUD-15-008,
THE FDIC'S ROLE IN OPERATION
CHOKE POINT AND SUPERVISORY
APPROACH TO INSTITUTIONS AND
CONDUCTED BUSINESS WITH
MERCHANTS ASSOCIATED WITH HIGH-
RISK ACTIVITIES (Sept. 2015)17, 19, 20, 22, 23

OFF. OF INSPECTOR GEN., FED. DEPOSIT
INS. CORP., REPORT NO. OIG-16-001,
REPORT OF INQUIRY INTO THE FDIC'S
SUPERVISORY APPROACH TO REFUND
ANTICIPATION LOANS AND THE
INVOLVEMENT OF FDIC LEADERSHIP
AND PERSONNEL (Feb. 2016).....17, 18, 19, 20

REPORT NO. AUD-15-008, THE FDIC'S
ROLE IN OPERATION CHOKE POINT AND
SUPERVISORY APPROACH TO
INSTITUTIONS AND CONDUCTED
BUSINESS WITH MERCHANTS
ASSOCIATED WITH HIGH-RISK
ACTIVITIES..... 17

STAFF OF SUBCOMM. ON ECON. GROWTH,
JOB CREATION, AND REGULATORY
AFFAIRS, H. COMM. ON OVERSIGHT AND
GOV'T REFORM, 113TH CONG., FEDERAL
DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION'S
INVOLVEMENT IN "OPERATION CHOKE
POINT" (Comm. Print 2014), [https://
republicans-oversight.house.gov/
report/federal-deposit-insurance-
corporations-fdic-involvement-
operation-choke-point/](https://republicans-oversight.house.gov/report/federal-deposit-insurance-corporations-fdic-involvement-operation-choke-point/)20–23
